State of Misconsin



2003 Assembly Bill 202

Date of enactment: **February 27, 2004**Date of publication*: **March 12, 2004**

2003 WISCONSIN ACT 132

AN ACT to create 118.12 (5) of the statutes; relating to: school board contracts for yearbook photographs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 118.12 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

118.12 (5) If a school board contracts with a person to provide photographs of 12th grade pupils for a school

yearbook, the contract may not prohibit a pupil from supplying his or her own photograph for the yearbook, subject to the school board's reasonable specifications.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to contracts entered into, modified, extended, or renewed on the effective date of this subsection.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].